

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, INC., ROBERT BABB,
EDEE TEMPLET, and KENNETH A. DEVUN,

Petitioners,

v.

HURLEY HENSON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ARTHUR H. BRYANT
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
One Kaiser Plaza
Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 622-8150

MICHAEL J. QUIRK
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
1717 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 797-8600

ADAM SAMAHA
Counsel of Record
ROBERTA B. WALBURN
MARTHA K. WIVELL
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI, L.L.P.
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN
55402-2015
Telephone: (612) 349-8500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Introduction	3
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7
I. The Removal Statutes Prohibit Removal Under These Circumstances	7
A. Petitioners Invoked the Advantages, But Failed to Satisfy the Conditions, of the Removal Statutes.....	7
B. The All Writs Act Is No Cure for the Absence of Original Jurisdiction.....	9
C. Ancillary Enforcement Jurisdiction Is No Cure.....	10
II. The All Writs Act Does Not Provide Any Removal Authority.....	13
A. Evidence of Original Intent Bars Removal.....	14
B. Contemporary Law Confirms the Conclusion.....	16
C. Removal Is Unnecessary to Protect the Federal Judiciary Or Defendants' Interests	19
1. State-court defense.....	20
2. Anti-suit injunctions	21
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1943)	18
<i>Ahearn v. Charter Township of Bloomfield</i> , 100 F.3d 451 (CA6 1996)	12
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	19
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. Richman Bros.</i> , 348 U.S. 511 (1954).....	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 18
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	5, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	5
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	8, 16
<i>Chicago & A.R. Co. v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 18 (1883)	21
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	3, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	12
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1998).....	9, 19
<i>Cohen v. Reed</i> , 868 F. Supp. 489 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	12
<i>County of Imperial v. Munoz</i> , 449 U.S. 54 (1980)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dietzsch v. Huidekoper</i> , 103 U.S. (13 Otto) 494 (1880)	10
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408 (1964)	5
<i>Dugas v. American Surety Co. of N.Y.</i> , 300 U.S. 414 (1937)	10
<i>In re Federal Skywalk Cases</i> , 680 F.2d 1175 (CA8), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 988 (1982)	25
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	8
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Glenn W. Turner Enterprises Litig.</i> , 521 F.2d 775 (CA3 1975)	25
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	18
<i>Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 1065 (CA11 2001).....	12
<i>Julian v. Central Trust Co.</i> , 193 U.S. 93 (1904)	11
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	5, 25
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	3, 5, 10, 20
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	5
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	18
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	4, 18
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	10, 12, 21
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	18
<i>McClelland v. Longhitano</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 201 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1990).....	16
<i>Milwaukee & Minn. R.R. Co. v. Soutter</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 609 (1865).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	11
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	8, 17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	4, 21, 25
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	20, 23
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	10
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	4, 8, 9, 20, 23
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	17
<i>Root v. Woolworth</i> , 150 U.S. 401 (1893).....	11
<i>Rosenbaum v. Bauer</i> , 120 U.S. 450 (1887)	9
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	18
<i>Sebring Homes Corp. v. T.R. Arnold & Assocs.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1098 (N.D. Ind. 1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	21
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	20
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	10
<i>In re Estate of Tabas</i> , 879 F. Supp. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	12
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	20
<i>Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941)	5, 23
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 84 S.Ct. 4 (1963) (Goldberg, J., in chambers).....	17
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954)	18
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Alkali Export Ass'n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945)	17
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	25
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES:

An Act to establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	15
9 U.S.C. §205	17
12 U.S.C. §632	17
12 U.S.C. §1819	17
22 U.S.C. §286g	17
28 U.S.C. §1367	12, 14
28 U.S.C. §1441	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1442	17
28 U.S.C. §1442a	14
28 U.S.C. §1443	17
28 U.S.C. §1444	17
28 U.S.C. §1445	17
28 U.S.C. §1446	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1447	8, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. §1448	17
28 U.S.C. §1449	17
28 U.S.C. §1450	17
28 U.S.C. §1451	17
28 U.S.C. §1452	17
28 U.S.C. §1651	3, 17, 13, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. §2283	18, 21, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §2679	17
39 U.S.C. §409	17
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	21
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
BILLS:	
H.R. 2341, 107th Cong. (2001).....	6
S. 1712, 107th Cong. (2001).....	6
OTHER SOURCES:	
J. Coffee, <i>Class Wars</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995)	4
R. Fallon, Jr., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (4th ed. 1996).....	14, 16
F. Frankfurter & J. Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court</i> (1928).....	14
D. Hensler, <i>Revisiting the Monster</i> , 11 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 179 (2001).....	4
L. Hoffman, <i>Removal Jurisdiction and the All Writs Act</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 401 (1999)	16
H. Monaghan, <i>Antisuit Injunctions and Preclusion Against Absent Nonresident Class Members</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1148 (1998)	4, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C. Warren, <i>New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923)	14
www.classactionreports.com/classactionreports/stats.htm	4
www.uscourts.gov/judbususc/judbus.html	4
